

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 5884 OF 2019

Between:

1. Dr. M. Ramesh Reddy, S/o. Sri Srinivas Reddy, aged 59 years, Occ - Lecturer in Economics at University of Arts and Science College, Kakitiya University, R/o. Hanmakonda, Warangal District.
2. Dr. K. Veera Swamy, S/o. Sri Chandraiah, aged 53 years, Occ - Lecturer in Political Science at University of Arts and Science College, Kakitiya University, R/o. Hanmakonda, Warangal District.
3. Dr. A. Srinivasulu, S/o. Late Sri. A. Venkata Narayana, aged 52 years, Occ - Lecturer in Public Administration at University of P.G. College, Nirmal, Kakitiya University, R/o. Hanmakonda, Warangal District.
4. Dr. D. Bikshapathy, S/o. Sri Mysaiah, aged 48 years, Occ - Lecturer in History, at University of Arts and Science College, Kakitiya University, R/o. Hanmakonda, Warangal District.
5. Dr. M. Srinivas, S/o. Sri Swamy, aged 44 years, Occ - Lecturer in Chemistry, at University of Arts and Science College, Kakitiya University, R/o. Hanmakonda, Warangal District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The Kakatiya University, Rep by its Registrar, Warangal.
2. The Director of School of Distance Learning and Continuing Education, Kakitiya University, Warangal.
3. The Principal Secretary, To Government, Higher Education, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus Declaring the inaction on the part of the Respondent in extending the minimum time scale along with DA and HRA to the staff similarly placed adhoc teachers by the respondent university, as arbitrary, illegal and violative under Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, and consequently direct continuance of the same benefit in our favour, together with arrears;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P B VIJAY KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI T VENKAT REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned Standing Counsel for Kakatiya University for respondents seeks time for filing counter.

Reluctantly, this Court grants time till 11.07.2025.

If the counter is not filed within the said time, the Registry is directed to accept the counter thereafter, subject to payment of Rs.10,000/-, to the Telangana High Court Advocates' Association. Failing which, the respondent No.2 shall appear before this Court on 11.07.2025 at 10:30 A.M.

List on 11.07.2025.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director of School of Distance Learning and Continuing Education, Kakatiya University, Warangal. (by SPEED POST)
2. The Telangana High Court Advocates, Association, High Court at Hyderabad.
3. One CC to SRI. P B VIJAY KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:02/07/2025

LIST ON 11.07.2025

ORDER

WP.No.5884 of 2019

DIRECTION

